GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SHIPPING
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:31

ANSWERED ON:01.08.2011

TRANSFER POLICY BY PORT TRUSTS

Jaiswal Shri Gorakh Prasad ;Vasava Shri Mansukhbhai D.

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) the details of ports without surveyors/excess surveyors at present in the country;
(b) the present time posting of Ad hoc surveyors in Mercantile Marine Development(MMD); and

(c) the criteria for transfer of Ad hoc surveyors and technical officers?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING (SHRIG.K. VASAN)

(@): Tuticorin Port Trust re-named as V.O.Chidambarnar Port Trust is presently without any Surveyors. No Port Trust has excess Surveyors at present.

(b): Mercantile Marine Development (MMD) wise posting of Surveyors is indicated in the statement below:-

S.No. Name of the MMD No. of Surveyor posted on an Ad-hoc basis

Nautical Surveyors Engineer & Ship Surveyors

1 MMD, Mumbai 4 4

2 MMD, Kolkatta 2 3

3 MMD, Goa O 1

4 MMD, Chennai 1 1

5 MMD, Kandla 1 0


6 MMD, Cochin 1 2

7 MMD, Jamnagar 1 0

8 MMD, Paradeep 1 1

9 MMD, Haldia O 1

10 MMD, Vizag O 1
11 MMD, Tuticorin O 1
12 Total 11 15

(c): At present, there is no specific policy for the transfer of ad-hoc Surveyors. Transfer of such officers & other technical personnel are
made as and when required in public interest.
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